INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY ORGANIZATION OF CANADA
IN THE MATTER OF:
THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY
ORGANIZATION OF CANADA (IIROC)
AND

THE BY-LAWS OF THE
INVESTMENT DEALERS ASSOCIATION OF CANADA (IDA)
AND

EARL JESSIMAN

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
I.

INTRODUCTION

1.

IIROC Enforcement Staff and the Respondent Earl Jessiman (the “Respondent”), consent
and agree to the settlement of this matter by way of this settlement agreement (the
“Settlement Agreement”).

2.

The Enforcement Department of IIROC has conducted an investigation (the
“Investigation”) into the Respondent’s conduct.

3.

On June 1, 2008, IIROC consolidated the regulatory and enforcement functions of the
Investment Dealers Association of Canada and Market Regulation Services Inc. Pursuant
to the Administrative and Regulatory Services Agreement between IDA and IIROC,
effective June 1, 2008, the IDA has retained IIROC to provide services for IDA to carry
out its regulatory functions.

4.

The Respondent consents to be subject to the jurisdiction of IIROC.

5.

The Investigation discloses matters for which the Respondent may be disciplined by a
hearing panel appointed pursuant to IIROC Transitional Rule No.1, Schedule C.1, Part C
(the “Hearing Panel”).
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JOINT SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION

6.

Staff and the Respondent jointly recommend that the Hearing Panel accept this
Settlement Agreement.

7.

The Respondent admits to the following contraventions of IIROC Dealer Member Rules,
Guidelines, IDA By-Laws, Regulations or Policies:
From December 2005 to December 2008, Earl Jessiman as Branch Manager failed to
adequately supervise the activity in the account of two clients, contrary to IIROC Dealer
Member Rules 1300.2 and 2500 (IDA Regulation 1300.2 and Policy 2, prior to June 1,
2008).

8.

Staff and the Respondent agree to the following terms of settlement:
a)
b)

Payment of a fine in the amount of $20,000;
A suspension in any supervisory capacity for a period of 12 months;

9.

The Respondent agrees to pay costs to IIROC in the sum of $2,000.

III.

STATEMENT OF FACTS
(i)

10.

Acknowledgment

Staff and the Respondent agree with the facts set out in this Section III and acknowledge
that the terms of the settlement contained in this Settlement Agreement are based upon
those specific facts.

(ii)

Factual Background

Overview
11.

The Respondent was the Branch Manager at the Halifax branch of Canaccord Genuity
Corp. (“Canaccord”). He was responsible for supervision at the branch from December
2004 until May 2012. Specifically, the Respondent was responsible for supervision of the
activity in the client accounts of Registered Representative John Brodie (“Brodie”) until
Brodie left Canaccord in January 2010.

12.

Brodie’s clients the Ws opened a margin account in December 2005 (the “Margin
Account”), along with three other accounts.

13.

Between December 2005 and December 2008, the Respondent failed to adequately
supervise the activity in the Margin Account by failing to ensure that its holdings were
suitable for the Ws. The suitability issues included an over-concentration in income trusts
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of margin used.
14.

Following an IIROC disciplinary hearing against Brodie, a hearing panel (the “Brodie
Hearing Panel”) found that Brodie made unsuitable investment recommendations
regarding the Margin Account, amongst other findings. After a penalty hearing, the
Brodie Hearing Panel imposed various sanctions on Brodie, including a six month
suspension from registration in any capacity and a fine of $60,000; $20,000 of which
related to the unsuitable investment recommendations violation.

Background
15.

The Respondent has been an approved person with IIROC in various capacities at
Canaccord and other firms since 1996. In 2005, the Respondent became registered with
IIROC as a Branch Manager at Canaccord. The Respondent is currently approved as a
Registered Representative at another firm and has not been a Branch Manager/Supervisor
since May 2012.

16.

On June 1, 2008, the Respondent became a regulated person of IIROC.

The Ws’ Margin Account and updates
17.

The Ws were husband and wife. They opened the Margin Account with Brodie in
December 2005, along with three other accounts. Both of the Ws were age 47 at the time.
Mr. W was employed and Mrs. W was a homemaker.

18.

The New Account Application Form (“NAAF”) for the Margin Account was signed by
the Ws and indicated investment objectives of:
- 20% preservation of capital (low risk),
-20% income (low-medium risk),
-50% moderate growth (medium risk) and
-10% speculative (high risk).

19.

An initial deposit of $500,000 was made on December 15, 2005 into the Margin Account,
as a result of a lottery win by Mr. W’s mother. An additional deposit of $186,500 was
made into the Margin Account in February 2006.

20.

The NAAF was amended in April 2006 (the “2006 update) to indicate investment
objectives of:
-75% medium risk, and
-25% high risk
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21.

The NAAF was again amended in November 2007 (the “2007 update”) to indicate
investment objectives of:
-50% medium risk and
-50% high risk

22.

The 2006 update was signed by the Ws. The 2007 update was not signed by the Ws.
Instead, a letter outlining the changed objectives was sent to the Ws by Canaccord’s
compliance department.

Unsuitable investments
23.

From account inception until December 2008 the holdings in the Margin Account were
not in line with the Ws’ NAAF. This assessment is based on risk ratings applied by
IIROC Staff in its analysis. The investments were mainly income trusts and later highly
speculative securities and were not appropriate for the Ws. The risk level of the Ws’
holdings exceeded even those stated in their revised account documentation.

Concentration in income trusts and energy/resource sectors
24.

From account inception until September 2007, the Margin Account was invested almost
exclusively in income trusts.
The holdings were also highly concentrated in
energy/resource sector securities. After September 2007, the Margin Account holdings
continued to be largely concentrated in energy/resource securities.

Margin Used Extensively
25.

Between December 2005 and October 2008, margin was used extensively to facilitate
purchases in the Margin Account. The Margin Account was highly leveraged at times.
For most of the period between August 2006 and August 2007, the Margin Account
maintained a debit balance of over $300,000 reaching a peak of $600,000 for a short time
in January 2007 when the Ws also withdrew $42,000 cash.

The 2006 update
26.

In April 2006, an account update form was submitted for the Margin Account. The
objectives were changed to 75% medium and 25% high risk. Based on risk ratings
applied by IIROC Staff, this update did not accurately reflect the risk of the investments
held in the Margin Account. The risk in March 2006 at month end was closer to 9% lowmedium, 8% medium, 73% medium-high and 9% high risk.
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November 2007 Margin Account update
27.

In late 2007 Canaccord’s head office compliance department questioned Brodie about the
Margin Account’s current portfolio as it did not appear to be in-line with the Ws’
objectives. Brodie responded by updating the Ws’ NAAF to indicate a 50% medium risk
allocation and a 50% high risk allocation. IIROC Staff’s analysis indicates that the
Margin Account’s holdings at the end of October 2007 were actually closer to 23%
medium, 12% medium high and 64% high risk.

The Respondent’s failure to adequately supervise
28.

The Respondent did not make sufficient inquiries from 2005 to the end of 2008 regarding
the holdings in the Margin Account. Nor did the Respondent adequately question Brodie
or document the results of any discussions with Brodie on this topic during this time
period.

29.

The Respondent did not provide any documentary evidence that he questioned Brodie in
2006, 2007 or 2008 about the extensive use of margin in the Margin Account and the
resulting possible consequences for the Ws’ Margin Account.

30.

During the period December 2005 to December 2008, the Respondent initialled and dated
the branch daily commission reports, which included the trading activity in the Margin
Account, but made no notes on the reports. The Respondent made no trade inquiries to
Brodie via email. The Respondent did not maintain any notes of any of his supervisory
actions in the branch concerning Brodie’s administration of the Margin Account.

Red flags
31.

The following red flags relating to the Margin Account were or should have been
apparent to the Respondent as Branch Manager:
•
•
•
•

it was offside right from the beginning as it never held any low risk securities;
it was overly concentrated in the income trust and/or energy/resource sector;
it held an excessive amount of medium/high and high risk securities; and
it made extensive use of margin.

Losses and withdrawals
32.

The securities purchased in the Margin Account and the extensive usage of margin were
not suitable for the Ws given their investment knowledge and investment objectives.
Between December 2005 and December 2008, the Ws suffered losses of just over
$300,000 in the Margin Account. In addition, the Ws made withdrawals of just over
$380,000 during this same time period.

-6-

Mitigating Factors
33.

The Respondent has no previous disciplinary history with the IDA or IIROC.

34.

The Respondent has co-operated with the Investigation and prosecution of this matter.

IV.

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

35.

This settlement is agreed upon in accordance with IIROC Dealer Member Rules 20.35 to
20.40, inclusive and Rule 15 of the Dealer Member Rules of Practice and Procedure.

36.

The Settlement Agreement is subject to acceptance by the Hearing Panel.

37.

The Settlement Agreement shall become effective and binding upon the Respondent and
Staff as of the date of its acceptance by the Hearing Panel.

38.

The Settlement Agreement will be presented to the Hearing Panel at a hearing (the
“Settlement Hearing”) for approval.
Following the conclusion of the Settlement
Hearing, the Hearing Panel may either accept or reject the Settlement Agreement.

39.

If the Hearing Panel accepts the Settlement Agreement, the Respondent waives his rights
under IIROC rules and any applicable legislation to a disciplinary hearing, review or
appeal.

40.

If the Hearing Panel rejects the Settlement Agreement, Staff and the Respondent may
enter into another settlement agreement; or Staff may proceed to a disciplinary hearing in
relation to the matters disclosed in the Investigation.

41.

The Settlement Agreement will become available to the public upon its acceptance by the
Hearing Panel.

42.

Staff and the Respondent agree that if the Hearing Panel accepts the Settlement
Agreement, they, or anyone on their behalf, will not make any public statements
inconsistent with the Settlement Agreement.

43.

Unless otherwise stated, any monetary penalties and costs imposed upon the Respondent
are payable immediately upon the effective date of the Settlement Agreement.

44.

Unless otherwise stated, any suspensions, bars, expulsions, restrictions or other terms of
the Settlement Agreement shall commence on the effective date of the Settlement
Agreement.

-7AGREED TO by the Respondent at the City of Halifax in the Province of Nova Scotia,
this "25th" day of "March", 2014.

"WITNESS"

"RESPONDENT EARL JESSIMAN"

AGREED TO by Staff at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this "31st" day of
"March", 2014.

"WITNESS"

"KATHRYN ANDREWS"
Senior Enforcement Counsel on behalf of
Staff of the Investment Industry Regulatory
Organization of Canada

ACCEPTED at the City of Halifax in the Province of Nova Scotia, this "21st" day of
"May", 2014, by the following Hearing Panel:

Per:

"Armand DesRoches"
Panel Chair

Per:

"Tony Evans"
Panel Member

